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(c) whether due to investors lure for attractive returns ;0 equ;ey shares Government are deprived of tl1~ir investment in
.~ationalised banks and nonconvertlbte debentures; and

(d' if so, steps taken by Government to discourage investors to invest money in equity shar~s and also to divert their investment to govero ment owned fin lnci.} I institutions?

THE MINISTER OF STATC IN THE'
MINISTRY OF fINANCE (SHRI JA ..
NARDHAN.i\ POOJARY): (8) Inadequate availability of floating ~tock m the stock market is one of the factors for the rise in the priCes of equity shal es.

(b) Various measures have been taken by the Government directly or indirectly. and by several other agencies. in tbis regard. These include, RnlOngst other.!., encouraging new i')~ues, increasing the floating stock by in"titutional diliinve"tment and imposition of margins by tho
Stock Exchange.

(c) It is not correct to say that attractive returns on equity shares have deprived nationali~ed banks of their deposits.
Aggregate deposits of scheduh::d commercIal banks have increased from Rs. 60590. crores as on the lasT Friday of March 1984 to Rs, 721 J 5 crores as on the last F[lday of March 1 985. As regards J 985-86, these deposits have further increased by Rs, 4021 crores,' indie ating a growth rate of 5.6illo. upto 5th July,
] 984). SimllarJy. approvals granted by the Controller of Capital Jssues under the Capital Issues (Control) Act, 19"" 7 for raising non-convertible debentures by companies have more than doubled from Rs, J87.82crores for April .. July 19~4
to Rs. 410,97 CJ orcs for Apnl-July
1985,

(d) In view of Answer to (c) above. the Question does not . .arise.

Trading in Equity Shares

4929. SHRI VIRDHJ CHANDER JAIN:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

1 ta) whether thousands of equity shares are traded every day without any obliga­
tjon to give or take delivery under tho. existing arrangements for "fortnightly settlement; and

{b) if so, e.tTective measures propose to be taken by Governmenr to plug the loop ..
hoJes in public interest?

THE MtN[STER OF STATE IN THE
1-.UNIS rR Y OF FINANCE ,SHRI JA-N A.ROHANA, POOJARY): (a) aDd (b)
The Bye-laws of major Stock Exchanges at Bombay, Delhi Calcutta, Ahmedabad' and Madtas contain provisions accord ing to which in the case of such shares as may be designated by the Governing Board as specified shares, delivery and payment may be eXfended or postponed by the Gover;ning Board by further periods of 14 days each so that the overall period does not exceed 20 days from the date of the can ..
tr.act. Trading in such specified shares ,is subject to vaTious regulatory measures such as impositIOn of dIfferent types of margins, etc. WIth a vIew to ensuring $01ooth settlement of tr(lnsactions,

Ban in Speculative Trad ing

4930. SARI VIRDIII CHANDFR
JAIN: WiU the Mmister of FINANCE be plea<.;cd to &tale:

(a) whether the speculative trading was prohibited In 1969 but the b(\J.1 IS being circumrncl1ted; and

(b) if C;O, how the authorities are gOIng to enforce It <;tTlctly ?

THf: MINTSTfR or STATE IN THE
M1NI<;TRY OF FlNANCF SHRI lA.
NARDHAm POOJARy). (a) In 19(1).
the Govern[Ji.t>ot issu~d a nOllfication under Section 16~ J) of the Secuntles Contract, (Regulation) Act, banni g trading in securities for "the clearing'" However, the Government is empowered under Bye-law 59 of the Bye-laws of Stock Exchanges to permit extension or postponement (If t-he period for the performance of contracts in respect of nOn· cleared '1CCuritleos beyond.
2 J days. AC('ordingJy. in 198 ~ OOVtH~­
ment have permltted the major Stock LX-
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ch'nges to extend or po,tpone the period for the performance of COQtrac.ts 4:n.el ed into in non ~l~ared securities i. c, band delivery contracts in specified shares by a period of fOUf or five settlement periods of 14 days each, subject to the total peraod Dot exceeding 90 days from 'the date of the contract.

I (b) Trading in securities In 'he Stod~
Exche.oaes is governed by the bye.laws and tegulatlOQS of Stock Bxchanges.
Various regulatory measures under the bye-laws and regulalions such as impOGi ..
lion of different kmds of margme. restrictions on the outsumdmg busines!Io position of members of Stoi..k Exchanges etc., have been taken by the SIo,-k Exchaogel) on their own and at the Instance of the Go ..
vernment with a view to ensunng smooth settlements of transactions in securities.
Government are keepmg a constant watch on the functioning of Stock Exchang(s.

Indo-Nepali Trade and Transit Treaties

4931. SHRI BRAJA' MOHAN MO-
HANlY: WII] the Mmister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state: •

(a) whether Government have cOme across the statement 'of Foreign Minister of Neral appearmg In the 'Mindustan Tlm.s· .
of I 6 July, I 985 wherean h~ has alleged that Indo-NepalI trade and trauslt treaties are unequal treatlc~;

(b) whether any Irritants regarding the implementation of the said trc:atles have been brought to 'he norice of the l)nwn
Government;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the reaction of t"be Unton Goveroment as to tt}e comments of Foreign Minister of Nepal?

THE MINISTER OF STA TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
pO. A. SANGMA): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) and (c). The working 01 Indo ..
Nepal Treaties of Trade and transit are reviewed every year jointly by representa. laves of the two GoveromeDts in tbe Indo-

Nepal Inter-Oovernm~taI Committeo Comprising ot senior offic,erS. Operational and logi8ticaJ problems jf any, are disCussed in such meetmgs and attempt made ~o evolve mutually satisfactory SoJutioDS.

(d) Government regard, the reported statemeot of the Nepalies ForeigD Minister as unfortunate, neither reflecting the tra ..
dionally good relatiolls between the two countries nor cortributir1g to the further IMprovement of these relations. Government have emphatically conveyed its views on the reported interview to the NepaJies 'authorities bot h in New DeIhl and Kathmandu.

Unprecedented Boom ill Share Prices

4932. SHRI BRAJA MOHAN MO­
HANTY ~ Will the Minster of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of unprecedented boom in share prices recently reflected in share market and If so, the reasons th~reof;

(b) whether Government have made any in depth study of its imp.!!:t in the economy;

(c) whet her on account of new economic liberallsatton I'oticy, surplus funds gene ..
rated expected to be mvested m new industrial ventures is being diverted to be dump in the eXIst IDg industries and thereby the objective of the industnal expansIOn is being frustrated;

(d) whether Government ha'\le observed that now· a-days much of the transactions in share market are very much speculative in nature and by-passing the forward trading restrictions; and

(e) if so, the reaction of Government. ..
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY) : (a) There has been in the recent past a considerable increase in the prices of shares of various companies Jisted on Stock Excbanaes. Tbe

, Reserve Bank of India Index Number of Prices of Ordinary Shares (l970.71 =
1'00) Increased from 219.4 for tho weck

